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1
nouns


Nouns and verbs are the basic building blocks of the English language. In traditional terms the noun is a ‘naming word’ and the verb ‘a word of doing or being’. Hence the simplest of statements (English grammar at its most basic) consists of a name and what he/she/it did: ‘Jesus wept.’


An understanding of nouns and verbs is central to our knowledge of English grammar. Not only do they form the material of simple statements, but many other parts of speech (notably pronouns, adjectives and adverbs) can be understood only in relation to nouns and verbs.


This chapter deals with the different types of noun, considering the differences between proper, common and collective nouns. It also explains some of the uses of nouns and the ways nouns form their plurals and touches on some of the different noun equivalents.



Types of noun



Common and proper nouns


The definition ‘naming word’ has potential for confusing the unwary student. You are familiar with ‘name’ as something individual, the name of a city, person, club, association or firm. Nouns are more often the name not of an individual, but of a species, genre or type. You have a name that applies to yourself individually (Margaret, Mr Rowley or whatever), but there are many other nouns that can be applied to you as a type or member of a group. Take your pick from such words as: student, woman, youth, sportsman, driver, worker, painter, cleaner, campaigner or couch-potato.


A common noun is one that applies to the group or type: it is common to all. For example, singer, town, sword, tea, politician, regiment, actor.


A proper noun is one that applies to the individual. For example, Callas, Weymouth, Excalibur, Typhoo, Cameron, Grenadier Guards, Olivier.


All proper nouns begin with a capital letter


A slight exception occurs in the case of names (proper nouns) that consist of more than one word. The tendency in such cases is not to use a capital letter at the start of any ‘unimportant’ word. So both words in Daily Mail have capitals, but not every word in News of the World. Or compare the titles of two Graham Greene novels: Brighton Rock and The Power and the Glory.


Collective nouns


A collective noun is the name of a group comprising several (many?) individual parts. It is very straightforward to think of words such as: class, team, herd, committee, association, collection, staff, fleet, flock, group (of course) or (in some senses) party.


The difficulty is that, strictly speaking, a collective noun is singular (i.e. refers to one thing only), but sometimes our instincts are to regard it as plural (referring to more than one) because of the many individuals involved. It is natural to say, ‘The fleet’s in’, but it is equally natural to say, ‘The class have had enough of English grammar.’


Abstract and concrete nouns


Another broad distinction is between abstract and concrete nouns. Concrete nouns are described as ‘material’, abstract nouns as ‘immaterial’. This means, simply, that concrete nouns exist in a physical form, are there to be seen, touched or tripped over, while abstract nouns have no existence that can be determined by the senses of sight, touch or even smell.


Take the sentence, ‘We crossed the meadows in hope, expecting soon to see the beauty of the daffodils.’ There are four nouns there, two concrete referring to things with a physical form (meadows, daffodils), two abstract referring to emotions or concepts (hope, beauty).


Number: singular and plural


Like so much in English grammar, the question of number becomes a problem only in the exceptions to the rule. Modern distinctions between count nouns and mass (non-count) nouns need not worry the general student of English grammar. Certainly some nouns can form a plural (count nouns) and some cannot (mass nouns). However, many nouns can operate as either. A recent book cited homework as an example of a mass noun, unable to form a plural, but how many schoolteachers have said to their students, ‘You’ve missed three homeworks!’?


What matters is the correct formation of the plural. The majority of nouns form the plural by adding s, but there are many exceptions.


Sibilants


To make them easy to say, words ending in a sibilant (s, z, x, sh, ch, etc.) add an e to make an extra syllable: mass/masses, quiz/quizzes, fox/foxes, marsh/marshes, church/churches, etc.



y into ies



A rule that is easy to learn and almost without exceptions is to replace y, if it follows a consonant at the end of a noun, with ies in the plural: factory/factories, story/stories, country/countries. Note that this does not apply if the y follows a vowel. In particular, be careful with -ey: story (a tale) becomes stories, storey (the floor of a building) becomes storeys.



-ves or not


The practice concerning words ending in f or fe is rather more difficult. Some form the plural by changing the ending to -ves; some form the plural in the normal way; in some cases, both versions are correct. Unfortunately it is simply a matter of learning which are which and being sensitive to pronunciation. The way in which we say knives, loaves, halves, lives, etc., tells us the spelling. Chiefs, griefs, proofs and gulfs are similarly straightforward. With roofs/rooves, hoofs/hooves, scarfs/scarves and dwarfs/dwarves you must decide for yourself where you stand.



o for an ending


Words ending in o can also cause confusion. Many like potatoes and tomatoes add an extra e, but many others form the plural in the normal way: pianos, folios, cameos, solos, cellos, concertos. Interestingly many of these are of Italian origin and the plurals end in i in the original. You will find celli, concerti, etc., in English, but usually only in specialist music writing: ‘Handel wrote many concerti grossi’, but ‘The Emperor is one of my favourite piano concertos’.


No change


In some cases nouns have zero plural; in other words, they remain unchanged in the plural. These are, most notably, nouns referring to animals, maybe because we often see animals in both number and mass. We may eat/keep as a pet/be attacked by an individual animal, but we also make our living by breeding cattle or order salmon for a meal. Other cases include sheep, deer, cod, grouse and trout.



Foreign origins


If a foreign word is taken into the English language without change, there is a tendency to use the original foreign plural (often a for um words derived from Latin). The soundest advice is:




	When a word is so fully absorbed that we think of it as an English word, it is probably wiser to form the plural with s: stadiums and gymnasiums now seem more natural than stadia and gymnasia, though the latter two are not wrong.


	When the original plural becomes established in its own right, then use it. The best example is data, much more widely used than datum. Anyone using datums to mean ‘given facts’ would simply spread confusion.


	There are many cases where personal choice is all that matters. You may use radii because radiuses sounds cumbersome; addenda may continue to be used because it has little currency in ordinary conversation, but radiuses and addendums are perfectly acceptable words. The plural of genius can be genii or geniuses. Many people use geniuses for astonishingly gifted people and genii for spirits. In the same way the context can have an effect. For instance, what word do you use for more than one cactus? Usually, looking at them as a mass in a garden centre, we would say, ‘That’s a fine display of cacti.’ Singling them out individually and in the tough world of the Hollywood Western, the besieged leader of the wagon train would perceive the Apaches hiding behind the cactuses.






en plurals


The en ending for plurals is an ancient and once common form. Appropriately enough, apart from children, it tends to be used in rather old-fashioned contexts. Oxen and brethren are two such examples. Brethren, of course, means the same as brothers, but the situations where it is used are quite different. Brethren usually has a biblical or religious context: Joseph and his Brethren or The Plymouth Brethren.



Change the vowel


Derived from Old English, the plural of several common nouns involves changing the central vowel rather than adding an ending. Many of the irregular and old-fashioned plurals apply to nouns which were staples of existence before the regular s ending became common. Just like the zero plural, the vowel change plural applies to several animals (goose/geese, mouse/mice), plus parts of the body (tooth/teeth, foot/feet) and, of course, man/men and woman/women. A variation on this is the archaic plural of cow (kine) which you may still find in old Bible stories.


Compound nouns


Some nouns are made up of two or more words (compounds). Which one is turned into the plural? It is impossible to lay down an exact rule, but it is probably best to focus on the main noun in those cases where hyphens are used (daughters-in-law, lords-lieutenant; in ranks such as Major-Generals the second word is the more important) and to place the s at the end where they have become one word (cupfuls, bucketfuls).


Nouns in apposition


Nouns in any part of the sentence can be modified by the addition of adjectives, adjective phrases or adjective clauses. However, the information given about a noun can also be enlarged by placing another noun, noun phrase or noun clause in apposition. This term is used when two or more nouns or noun equivalents are placed next to each other, each of them referring to the same person or thing so that the sentence would still make sense if one of them was removed. Let us imagine that Mrs Lindley is the Chair of Governors at a school. The secretary could tell the Head:


 




Mrs Lindley (proper noun) has arrived.





 


or


 




The Chair of Governors (noun phrase) has arrived.





 


If the two were combined in the sentence


 




Mrs Lindley, the Chair of Governors, has arrived.





 


they would be in apposition.


To take another example, here are two ways you could tell the reader more about Charles Dickens’ novel The Mystery of Edwin Drood:


 




The Mystery of Edwin Drood, set in a fictional version of Rochester, was never finished.


The Mystery of Edwin Drood, Charles Dickens’ final novel, was never finished.





 


In the first example the section in italics is an adjectival phrase; in the second it is a noun phrase in apposition. Note that the sentence would make sense if the title of the novel was omitted.


Noun equivalents: noun clauses


Pronouns, noun phrases and noun clauses can all be considered as noun equivalents. However, it is important to your study of the noun to remember that noun clauses are often not built around a key noun. A noun clause carries out the same function as a noun. In the sentence ‘Why I am leaving is none of your business’, the subject is the noun clause, Why I am leaving. There is a pronoun in it, but there is no noun that relates to the meaning of the subject: my reasons.


We might write:


 




I found it hard to understand his methods.





 


In this case the direct object is methods, but we could replace that with a noun phrase with no equivalent word:


 




I found it hard to understand how he did it.








2
pronouns


In terms of function, pronouns are the same as nouns. If you write, ‘She lives next door to my mother’, the word she takes the same role in the sentence as Mrs Robinson does in, ‘Mrs Robinson lives next door to my mother’. Mrs Robinson is a proper noun, she is a pronoun. In this case the prefix pro- means ‘in place of’, so a pronoun is simply a word that can take the place of a noun. Replacing nouns with pronouns can be simpler and less monotonous, but also (at times) confusing.


The most common type of pronoun is the personal pronoun, the only way of referring to the person(s) speaking or writing and the person(s) being spoken or written to, and often a convenient way of referring to other people or things. However, there are many other types of pronoun the most common of which are explained here.


 


What makes the following paragraph so boring?


 




The policeman examined the document carefully. At first the policeman seemed convinced that the document was genuine, but then the policeman noticed the alteration to the signature. The policeman turned the document over and revealed the false serial number. The policeman pushed the document toward the prisoner.
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